
MEETING

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Alon Or-bach 
Councillor Joan Scannell

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Sachin Rajput

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Substitute Members

Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Mark Shooter Councillor Reuben Thompstone

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on 
Thursday 23 June 2016. Requests must be submitted to Kirstin Lambert; 02083592177 
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert; 02083592177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

a)  Members Item - Cllr Ross Houston - Retirement and sheltered 
housing 

7 - 10

b)  Members Item - Cllr Barry Rawlings - Creative Resourcing of 
Affordable Housing to Benefit Barnet 

11 - 14

7.  Resolution of Full Council - 4 April - Opposition Motion in the name 
of Councillor Alon Or-bach - EU Referendum 

15 - 18

8.  Business Planning 2017-20 19 - 40

9.  Community Benefit Assessment Tool 41 - 80

10.  Barnet Draft Corporate Enforcement and Prosecution Policy 81 - 120

11.  Customer Access Strategy 121 - 266

12.  Draft Sustainable Design and Construction and draft Residential 
Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Documents 

267 - 416

13.  Annual Equalities Report 2015/16 417 - 442

14.  Area Committee Budgets Update 443 - 474



15.  Committee Forward Work Programme 475 - 486

16.  Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

17.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

18.  Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert; 
02083592177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our committee rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings.

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee

17 May 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Also in attendance

Cllr Gill Sargeant

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8, as he was a 
member of the Barnet Group Board.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public questions were received from Theresa Musgrove and Amo Amatare. 

Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Chairman varied the order of business to consider the Member’s Item in the name of 
Councillor Barry Rawlings as the next item.

(a)  MEMBER'S ITEM - CLLR BARRY RAWLINGS
Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced the Member’s Item in his name 
which considered the matter set out at paragraph 1.1 of the report.
 
The Commissioning Director, Jamie Blake provided the committee with 
background on the issues and an update on current status. It was noted 
that work was under way to look into the processes followed and review 
and update the council’s eligibility criteria.

Councillor Barry Rawlings recommended that the committee request 
that: 

 The recently reinstated Disabled Persons Freedom Passes 
should be renewed to 2020.

 No new restrictions to the eligibility criteria for discretionary 
disabled persons' Freedom Passes should be proposed going 
forward.

 Where the Council needs to set-out / confirm eligibility criteria for 

[...]
Graham Park SPD attached at Appendix B for adoption 
by Council’. This was agreed by the Committee.

Councillor Gill Sargeant had requested to address the Committee on this item and made 
comments in relation to the item.

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted:
 

4



5

For: 7
Against: 5
Abstain: 0

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee

1. Note the public responses to the consultation carried out on the Grahame 
Park SPD and agree the Council responses in the consultation report 
attached at Appendix A;

2. Recommend the Graham Park SPD attached at Appendix B for adoption by 
Council. 

9.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME - APPROVAL OF GRANTS UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee considered the report.

For the future officers were requested to align the reporting process to Policy and 
Resources Committee regarding the award of corporate grants by delegated powers and 
the award of grants by Area Committees, to enable Members to have an oversight of all 
successful applications. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the decisions to award six grants of less 
than £5,000 under delegated powers from the corporate grants programme in 
2015/16.

10.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

11.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There was no motion that the public be excluded from the meeting as the Committee had 
advised it had no matters for discussion in exempt session.

12.   BRENT CROSS FUNDING STRATEGY (EXEMPT) 

The Committee considered the report.

RESOLVED – That the Committee

1.1 Note the contents of the exempt report

1.2 In addition to the capital expenditure detailed in para 1.6.6 of the public 
report, approve the increase to the capital financing requirement and 
amend the Treasury Management Strategy to accommodate the borrowing 
requirement in relation to Brent Cross Cricklewood programme, as set out 
in para 1.6.6 of the exempt report;

5



6

1.3 In addition to the total funding requirement detailed in para
[...]
e, and it is therefore considered 
appropriate that this report is considered by the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

10



Summary
The report informs the Policy and Resources Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee.

Recommendations 
1. That the Policy and Resources Committee’s instructions in relation to this 

Member’s item are requested.

Policy and Resources committee

28 June 2016

Title 
Member’s Item – Cllr Barry Rawlings - 
Creative Resourcing of Affordable 
Housing to Benefit Barnet

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Kirstin Lambert, kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 2177

11

AGENDA ITEM 6b

mailto:kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Councillor Barry Rawlings has requested that a Member’s Item be considered 
on the following matter:

‘To ask for a report to come back to the 5 October P&R meeting on the 
feasibility of:

A) using the council’s pension fund; and

B) joining the UK Municipal Bond Agency - public body aiming to facilitate 
long term borrowing for local authorities below PWLB rates

in order to help the council fund the building of more affordable homes for 
home ownership and rent including at social rents in the borough which in turn 
will:

- help with the recruitment and retention of key frontline workers like 
teachers, social workers, street sweepers, refuse workers, carers, nurses 
and many others, 

- reduce spend on the temporary accommodation budget, 

- reduce the housing benefit bill,

- create more jobs and apprenticeships, 

- tackle child poverty, 

- improve the health of those otherwise living in substandard private rented 
accommodation, 

- tackle increasing homelessness in the borough 

- ensure a mixed, sustainable community.’

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee are therefore requested to give consideration and provide 
instruction.

12



3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution (Meeting Procedure Rules, Section 6) states that a 
Member, including appointed substitute Members of a Committee may have 
one item only on an agenda that he/she serves.  Members’ items must be 
within the terms of reference of the decision making body which will consider 
the item.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Policy & Resources Committee of a resolution of Full Council on 4 
April 2016
[...]
he report recommends that the Committee:

1. Notes the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2020 as set out 
at appendix A and the assumptions underpinning this in para 1.3.3;

2. Approves the proposal to engage with DCLG to seek a multi-year funding 
settlement to 2020, which requires the council to submit an ‘Efficiency Plan’ to 
DCLG by 14 October 2016, as set out in para 1.2.18-22; 

3. Delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee, to submit the ‘Efficiency Plan’;

4. Notes the distribution of savings across Theme Committees for the period 
2017-20, which have previously been agreed, and the process to confirm 
delivery and achievement of these savings during the autumn, ahead of a draft 
budget report being presented to Policy and Resources Committee in 
December 2016;

5. Approves the budget amendments in respect of 2016/17 as shown in section 
1.4; and

6. Approves the amendments to the current capital programme as shown in 
section 1.6.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Executive Summary
1.1.1 In March 2016, the council set a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

covering the period 2016 – 2020. The MTFS for this period identified a total 
budget gap (including proposed pressures) of £80.1 million with savings 
identified to meet this gap.  

1.1.2 The business planning process works on an annual cycle to confirm the 
council’s budget each year. The council typically re-assesses the assumptions 
underpinning the MTFS once a year through a report to Policy and Resources 
Committee during the summer, ahead of the draft budget for the year ahead 
being presented in the autumn ahead of consultation. The final budget is 
presented to Policy and Resources Committee and Full Council for agreement 
in the spring. 

1.1.3 This report sets the national and local context in which Local Government and 
the council is operating and updates Members on changes to the council’s 
future
[...]
eases that would be prioritised for 
review. Review of the leases for these organisations will consider what automatic renewal 
rights, lease terms or rent level the organisation may already be entitled to as a 
prerequisite to approaching negotiation with the organisation. 

The business case and CBAT approach was piloted with five VCS organisations between 
February and May 2016. This report sets out in further detail the business case and CBAT 
methodology. It asks Policy and Resources Committee to agree that the CBAT and 
business case approach should be rolled out, based on findings from the pilot that the 
process is an effective way to ensure consistency and transparency in how rent 
subsidies and leases are negotiated with VCS organisations, which robustly assesses and 
considers benefit to the community and value for money. 

Although the Community Asset Strategy was agreed through Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee, the recommendation on rolling out the methodology is being brought to 
Policy & Resources Committee. This is because the methodology is about ensuring value 
for money in the way the Council allocates its resources through rental subsidies. 

42



Recommendations 
That the Committee agree that the business case and community benefit 
assessment tool approach to rent subsidies and leases, including  renewals and new 
leases,  set out in this report should be rolled out to all VCS organisations, as and 
when their leases are due for renewal or on  first grant. . 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

The Community Asset Strategy (CAS)
1.1 The CAS Implementation Plan was agreed by Assets, Regeneration and 

Growth Committee in September 2015. It set out that the council would 
develop a new process for awarding rent subsidies and leases to VCS 
organisations. 

1.2 The aims of the new process are:
 To increase transparency and consistency in how rent subsidies and 

leases, including lease renewals and new leases, are agreed with VCS 
organisat
[...]
the 

Policy & Resources

28 June 2016 

Title Customer Access Strategy

Report of Head of Customer Strategy & Programmes

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – The Draft Customer Access Strategy 
Appendix 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix 3 – Public Consultation Feedback

Officer Contact Details 

Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer Strategy & Programmes, 
kari.manovitch@barnet.gov.uk
Katherine Lyon, Head of Customer Services & 
Transformation, Capita Local Government, 
katherine.lyon@capita.co.uk
 

121

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:kari.manovitch@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:katherine.lyon@capita.co.uk


services that they need. 

This Digital Inclusion Strategy is currently being written and will be reported to Policy & 
Resources Committee in October 2016, along with a business case for the whole Customer 
Access Strategy that will set out the costs, benefits, the different projects needed, and a 
recommended implementation timeline. This business case will require another update to 
the equalities impact assessment, setting out any mitigation required once the details of 
service change are understood. 

Understanding and mitigating the impacts of all changes on customers is an ongoing 
responsibility that will be undertaken throughout the implementation of the Customer 
Access Strategy. 

Recommendations 
The report recommends that the Committee:
1. Approves the  Customer Access Strategy as attached at Appendix 1 as the final version 

of the Strategy 
2. Approves the plan to bring a detailed business case, updated equalities impact 

assessment and Digital Inclusion strategy for the Customer Access Strategy to this 
committee for approval in October 2016

122



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1.The draft Customer Access Strategy (CAS) was approved by Policy & 
Resources Committee in December 2015 subject to consultation. The 
consultation was conducted for 8 weeks between 18th January –14th March 
2016. The

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee

28 June 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Joan Scannell

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Melvin Cohen (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Dean Cohen

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Cohen. Councillor Melvin 
Cohen attended as a substitute.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Agenda Item Interest Declared
Councillor Richard 
Cornelius

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Daniel 
Thomas

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Sachin 
Rajput

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Joan 
Scannell

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Melvin 
Cohen

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 



2

Cllr Barry Rawlings Pension Scheme
Councillor Barry 
Rawlings

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Ross 
Houston

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Paul 
Edwards

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Anthony 
Finn

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Dean 
Cohen

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Alison 
Moore

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings

Non pecuniary interest as was a 
member of the Local Authority 
Pension Scheme

Councillor Barry 
Rawlings

Item 9 – Community 
Benefit Assessment 
Tool

A pecuniary interest as is a 
trustee of the Friern Barnet 
Community Library Board and 
there was an upcoming decision 
on a lease due fore renewal. Cllr 
Rawlings noted he would leave 
the room for consideration and 
voting on this item.

Councillor Ross 
Houston

Item 6b – Members 
Item in the name of 
Cllr Barry Rawlings, 
and Item 8 –  
Business Planning

Non pecuniary interest as he is a 
Council appointed representative 
on the Barnet Group Board

Councillor Sachin 
Rajput

Item 10 – Barnet 
Draft Corporate 
Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy

Non pecuniary interest as he is a 
practicing barrister with the 
potential for work in this area. He 
noted he does not take any 
prosecution work from Barnet. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A public comment was received from Ms Julia Hines on agenda item nine, Community 
Benefit Analysis Tool.  Members asked questions which were answered in the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 
(a)  MEMBERS ITEM - CLLR ROSS HOUSTON - RETIREMENT AND 

SHELTERED HOUSING



3

Councillor Ross Houston introduced the Member’s Item in his name 
which considered the matter set out at paragraph 1.1 of the report.

The Commissioning Director, Cath Shaw provided the committee with 
background on current policies and practice. With regards to the request 
for an inspecting and monitoring regime, it was noted that when the 
Council purchases care and support services for vulnerable people, it will 
agree a contract with the provider of the service. This confers rights and 
obligations onto the Council enabling it to monitor the service being 
provided and hold the provider to account. As the Council does not 
purchase retirement or sheltered accommodations it has no right of entry 
or powers to oversee, inspect or intervene unless safeguarding concerns 
are raised with respect to an individual resident. 

Councillor Houston noted there would be benefit to clarifying how people 
can access advice and guidance on these matters, including relevant 
information on the council’s website such as access to relevant 
regulatory bodies, and what the council is and is not empowered to do.

RESOLVED – That the Committee request Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee consider a short report on these matters. 

(b)  MEMBERS ITEM - CLLR BARRY RAWLINGS - CREATIVE 
RESOURCING OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TO BENEFIT BARNET
Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced the Member’s Item in his name 
which considered the matter set out at paragraph 1.1 of the report.

The Committee discussed the matters raised in the report.
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings moved a motion that was duly seconded that:

“A report to come back to the 5 October Policy and Resources 
Committee meeting on the feasibility of:

A) using the council’s pension fund; and

B) joining the UK Municipal Bond Agency - public body aiming to 
facilitate long term borrowing for local authorities below PWLB 
rates

in order to help the council fund the building of more affordable homes 
for home ownership and rent including at social rents in the borough 
which in turn will:

 help with the recruitment and retention of key frontline workers 
like teachers, social workers, street sweepers, refuse workers, 
carers, nurses and many others,

 reduce spend on the temporary accommodation budget, 

 reduce the housing benefit bill,



4

 create more jobs and apprenticeships, 

 tackle child poverty, 

 improve the health of those otherwise living in substandard 
private rented accommodation, 

 tackle increasing homelessness in the borough 

 ensure a mixed, sustainable community.”

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted:
 
For: 5
Against: 7
Abstain: 0
 
The motion was therefore lost.

7.   RESOLUTION OF FULL COUNCIL - 4 APRIL - OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE 
NAME OF COUNCILLOR ALON OR-BACH - EU REFERENDUM 

Councillor Alon or-back introduced the report which considered the council motion as set 
out in paragraph 1.1 of the report.

The committee discussed the potential implications of the ‘vote leave’ result of the 
referendum including reports of racial tension in the borough. The Committee noted there 
were several areas of potential change which could have impact on the council and its 
partners, but that much was unknown at this stage.

Councillor Alon Or-bach moved a motion which was duly seconded that:

1. The Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition issue a joint 
statement reassuring Barnet residents of all backgrounds of their welcome in the 
borough. 

2. The council work with the Mayor of London to ensure continued access to the 
single market and ensure London gets a seat on the negotiation table.

3. That Policy and Resources Committee receive regular reports, as information 
becomes available to officers, on matters arising from the referendum such as the 
impact on Barnet, including budget, of government funding; regeneration 
products; what our lobbying position is; the impact of data from the European 
Union on Barnet pension funds; and the impact on prices, jobs and growth in 
Barnet. 

With regard to recommendation three, Councillor Richard Cornelius agreed that regular 
monitoring at Policy and Resources would be helpful. He noted additional matters which 
Barnet would need to look at very carefully and develop a lobbying position including:

 Influencing the development of new procurement directives to replace the 
European procurement directives



5

 The EU social fund replacement, what will the new UK model look like and making 
sure that it does not adversely affect the outer London boroughs such as Barnet, 
Enfield and Harrow

 The landfill directive and how it comes forward with waste charges
 The continuing derogation of the Edmonton incinerator to make sure it can 

continue operating.

A vote was taken on each of the recommendations in Councillor Ross Houston’s motion. 

On recommendation one being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as follows:

For: 5
Against: 7
Abstain: 0

Recommendation one was therefore lost.

On recommendation two being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as follows:

For: 5
Against: 7
Abstain: 0

Recommendation two was therefore lost.

On recommendation three being put to the vote, the committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendation and it was therefore carried. 

Immediately following the vote, Councillor Alon Or-bach, supported by three other 
members, moved that recommendations one and two be referred up to the next meeting 
of Full Council. The Committee was advised by officers that the Constitution, 
Responsibility for Functions, paragraph 6.5 states that “a report may not be referred up 
unless it is key” and that as this did not apply for these recommendations a referral could 
not be made. 

RESOLVED – That Policy and Resources Committee receives regular reports, as 
information becomes available to officers, on matters arising from the referendum 
such as the impact on Barnet, including budget, of government funding; 
regeneration products; what the council’s lobbying position is; the impact of data 
from the European Union on Barnet pension funds, and the impact on prices, jobs 
and growth in Barnet. 

It was noted that the monitoring and update reports would include consideration of other 
relevant matters including those noted by Councillor Richard Cornelius.

8.   BUSINESS PLANNING 2017-20 

The Committee considered the report and the amended information as set out in the 
Addendum report.



6

Councillor Barry Rawlings noted that with regards to recommendation three, it would be 
appropriate that the Efficiency Plan come back to Policy and Resources Committee on 5 
October in the event of changes to the MTFS which could result in significant change. 
The Committee agreed this was appropriate and that recommendation three should be 
amended to reflect this. 

A separate vote was taken on recommendation four.

On recommendations one, two, three (as amended), five and six being put to the vote, 
the recommendations were unanimously agreed and declared carried.

On recommendation four being put to the vote the votes were declared as follows:

For: 7
Against: 5
Abstain: 0

The recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED – That the Committee

1. Notes the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2020 as set 
out at appendix A and the assumptions underpinning this in para 1.3.3;

2. Approves the proposal to engage with DCLG to seek a multi-year funding 
settlement to 2020, which requires the council to submit an ‘Efficiency Plan’ 
to DCLG by 14 October 2016, as set out in para 1.2.18-22; 

3. Delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee, to submit the ‘Efficiency 
Plan’ on the basis of the existing MTFS, noting that that if there are changes 
to the existing MTFS the Efficiency Plan will require approval by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 5 October;

4. Notes the distribution of savings across Theme Committees for the period 
2017-20, which have previously been agreed, and the process to confirm 
delivery and achievement of these savings during the autumn, ahead of a 
draft budget report being presented to Policy and Resources Committee in 
December 2016;

5. Approves the budget amendments in respect of 2016/17 as shown in section 
1.4; and

6. Approves the amendments to the current capital programme as shown in 
section 1.6.

9.   COMMUNITY BENEFIT ASSESSMENT TOOL 



7

Councillor Barry Rawlings left the room for consideration and voting on this item.

The Committee considered the report.  

RESOLVED – That the Committee agree that the business case and community 
benefit assessment tool approach including individual equality impact 
assessments to rent subsidies and leases, including  renewals and new leases,  
set out in this report should be rolled out to all VCS organisations, as and when 
their leases are due for renewal or on  first grant.

The Committee noted that the community benefit assessment tool approach should be 
kept under review by officers and requested that there be an update report to Policy and 
Resources Committee or Assets Regeneration and Growth Committee after a year.

10.   BARNET DRAFT CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT AND PROSECUTION POLICY 

The Committee considered the report.

The Committee requested wording amendments for accuracy to:
 The correct terminology for ‘formal cautions’ in paragraph 1.10 of the committee 

report is ‘cautions’, as noted in Section 13.1 (f) of the policy. 
 Section 13.1 (f) of the policy should be amended to clarify that ‘Where a simple 

caution is offered and declined, the Council will consider prosecution’, rather than 
‘is likely to consider prosecution’

 Section 14 should clarify that the policy will be reviewed periodically by the Policy 
and Resources Committee.

Councillor Richard Cornelius noted that paragraph 4.1 of the report sets out the next 
steps for consultation process, including consideration and report back, and that for 
clarity the report should contain a recommendation to note that the Policy will come back 
to Policy and Resources Committee following consultation.  This was duly agreed by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – That the Committee

1. Note the need for and confirm its support for a Corporate Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy. 

2. Agree the consultation approach proposed, as set out in paragraph 4.1.

3. Agree the proposed approach to the implementation of this policy.

4. Note that the Policy will come back to Policy and Resources Committee 
following consultation.



8

11.   CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY 

The Committee considered the report.

Councillor Joan Scannell requested a wording change to the Strategy under the first 
bullet point in paragraph 5.1.5, to change the word ‘drive’ to ‘encourage’. This was duly 
agreed by the committee.

The Committee noted there were reports of complaints from individuals regarding 
requests raised via the website which had not been acknowledged or dealt with, and 
complaints of difficulty in accessing council services via the telephone.  

Stephen Evans, the Interim Chief Operating Officer stated that there is a Customer 
Service Improvement Plan and that work to improve customer services would be 
continuing, including improvements to the telephone system and to the functionality of 
the website. The Committee were encouraged to submit any example cases they had 
received to officers to assist in the work to improve services. 

The recommendations in the report were put to the vote, and the votes were as follows:

For: 7
Against: 0
Abstain: 5

The recommendations were declared carried.

RESOLVED – That the Committee 

1. Approves the Customer Access Strategy as attached at Appendix 1 as the final 
version of the Strategy.

2. Approves the plan to bring a detailed business case, updated equalities impact 
assessment and Digital Inclusion strategy for the Customer Access Strategy to 
this committee for approval in October 2016.

12.   DRAFT SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION AND DRAFT 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDANCE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENTS 

The Committee considered the report.

Officers advised that the words ‘for adoption’ should be removed from the end of the 
recommendations, as Full Council would be the final decision making body. The 
Committee duly agreed.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the consultation draft Sustainable Design and Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document (attached at Appendix 1) is approved for 
consultation for 6 weeks and then reported back to Policy and Resources 
Committee.



9

2. That the consultation draft Residential Design Guidance Supplementary 
Planning Document (attached at Appendix 2) is approved for consultation 
for 6 weeks and then reported back to Policy and Resources Committee.

13.   ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report.

RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the Annual Equalities Report 2015/16 
for publication on the council website.

14.   AREA COMMITTEE BUDGETS UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report and the addendum report.

RESOLVED – That the Committee

1. Note the contents of the report including the attached appendices which provide a 
full analysis of the allocated Area Committee funding.

2. Instruct Officers, if the Area Committee’s support the continuation, for the transfer 
of £17,000 from each Area Committee’s current budget for 2016/17 to the Corporate 
Grants programme budget. This is to be allocated through, and using the existing 
and established Corporate Grants application process and reported to the next 
meeting of each Area Committee.

15.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme.

16.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.08 pm


